After testing the said gold bar, the Government Approved Valuer

confirmed that it was pure gold. Shri Soni Kartikey Va,santrai vide

certificate no. 64812023-24 dated 04.70.2023 certified that the gold

bar is having purity 999,0/24kt, Market Value at Rs.35r15,542/-
(Rupees Thirty-Five Lakhs Fifteen Thousand Five Hundred and Forty-

Two only) and tariff value at Rs.3O.22,481/- (Rupees Thirty Lakhs

Twenty-Two Thousand Four Hundred and Eighty-One only). The value

of the gold bar has been calculated as per the Notification No.7l/2023-
Customs (N.T.) dated 29.09.2023 (gold) and Notification No. 68/2023-

Customs (N.T.) dated 04.70.2023 (exchange rate).

2.3 The method of purifying, testing and valuation used by Shri

[...]

The passenger Shri Sultan Sathik Batcha had dealt with and

knowingly indulged himself in the instant case of smuggling

of gold into India. The passenger had improperly imported

gold weighing 596.36O grams having purity 999.O/24kt,

Market Value at Rs.35,15,542l- (Rupees Thirty-Five Lakhs

Fifteen Thousand Five Hundred and Forty-Two only) and tariff

value at Rs.3O,22,481/- (Rupees Thirty Lakhs Twenty-Two

Thousand Four Hundred and Eighty-One only). The said semi

solid gold paste was concealed in 02 capsules covered with

black adhesive plastic tape containing gold and chemical mix in

semi-solid paste form and not declared to the Customs. The

passenger opted green channel to exit the Airport with

[...]

omission and commission on his part has rendc'red himself

liable to penalty under Section 112 of the Customs Act,

1962.

(f) As per Section 723 of the Customs Act 1962, tl-re burden of

proving that the gold bar weighing 596.360 grams having

purity 999.0/24kt, Market Value at Rs.35,15,542l- (Rupees

Thirty-Five Lakhs Fifteen Thousand Five Hundred and Forty-Two

only) and tariff value at Rs.30,22,481/- (Rupees Thirty Lakhs

Twenty-Two Thousand Four Hundred and Eightlr-One only),

derived from semi solid gold paste concealed in 02 capsules

containing gold and chemical mix in semi-solid paste form

in rectum, without declaring it to the Customs, is not

[...]

Old High Court, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-

380009, as to why:

One Gold Bar weighing 596.360 grams having purity

999.0/24kt, Market Value at Rs.35,15,542l- (Rupees Thirty-

Five Lakhs Fifteen Thousand Five Hundred and Forty-Two only)

(i)

and tariff value at Rs.3O,22,481/- (Rupees Thirty Lakhs

Twenty-Two Thousand Four Hundred and Eighty-One only),

derived from semi solid gold paste concealed in 02 capsules

containing gold and chemical mix in semi-solid paste form in

rectum by the passenger and placed under seizure under

Panchnama proceedings dated 04. tO.2023 and Seizure

Memo Order dated 04.10.2023, should not be confiscated